RESOLUTION NO. 2019-04-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, ADOPTING A NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT MODEL WATER CONSERVATION AND WATER RESOURCE AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN TO PROMOTE RESPONSIBLE USE OF WATER AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas ("City") recognizes that the amount of water available to its water customers is limited; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that due to natural limitations, drought conditions, system failures and other acts of God which may occur, the City cannot guarantee an uninterrupted water supply for all purposes at all times to its customers; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council has determined an urgent need in the best interest of the public to adopt a Drought Contingency Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney desires to adopt the North Texas Municipal Water District (the "NTMWD") Model Plans ("Plans") as official City policy for the conservation of water; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council by this resolution adopts the NTMWD Plan and hereby memorializes that desire by the adoption of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The NTMWD Model Water Resource and Emergency Management Plan attached as Exhibit "A" and NTMWD Model Water Conservation Plan attached as Exhibit "B" are hereby adopted in their entirety.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 16th DAY OF APRIL, 2019.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney